- 1 HB604
- 2 127237-2
- 3 By Representative Warren (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 04-MAY-11

2	ENROLLED	, An	Act,

Relating to Macon County; to authorize the county commission to set fees for business licenses in the same manner as fees for business licenses are set in any municipality in the county.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. The Macon County Commission may set the fees for the issuance of business licenses in the same manner as fees for business licenses are set in any municipality in the county. Macon County may not levy any privilege or license tax that is levied by Article 2 of Chapter 21 of Title 40 of the Code of Alabama 1975. Any additional fees set pursuant to this act shall be collected by the Macon County Commission and deposited in the county general fund.

Section 2. All laws or parts of laws which conflict with this act are repealed.

Section 3. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

HB604

1			
2			
3			
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives		
5			
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate		
7	House of Representatives		
8 9 10	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House $24\text{-}MAY\text{-}11$ .		
11 12 13	Greg Pappas Clerk		
14			
15			
16	Senate 02-JUN-11 Passed		
17			